
 

 

 

12 September 2022 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Investments Held as at 31 August 2022 

4.   Proposed Land Classification - Part 174-186 George Street, Sydney 

5.   Lease Variation - Suite 3.02, Level 3 and Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, 
Sydney 

6.   Tender - Natural Gas Large Market Accounts 

7.   Tender - T-2021-655 - Reject and Negotiate - Doorstep Recycling Service 

8.   Exemption from Tender - IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support 
Contracts 

9.   Contract Variation - Wi-Fi in Community Centres and Venues for Hire 

10.   Contract Variation – Head Contractor Stonework for the Sydney Town Hall Facade 
Conservation Project 

11.   Contract Variation and Exemption from Tender - Colliers Property Management 
Agreement 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individua
[...]
 close to Circular Quay. 

The site is a collection of properties with frontage to Pitt, Underwood and George Streets, 
including: 

1. Lots 181 and182 in Deposited Plan 606865; 

2. Lot 7 in Deposited Plan 629694; 

3. Lots 1 and 2 in Deposited Plan 880891; and 

4. Lots 2 and 3 in Deposited Plan 1213767. 

On 27 June 2022, Council resolved to publicly notify a proposed resolution to classify three 
lots of land to be transferred to Council for future public purposes as a plaza, public cycle 
facility and community building - being proposed Lots 103, 105 and 106 in the land currently 
comprising Lots 181 and182 in Deposited Plan 606865, Lot 7 in Deposited Plan 629694, 
Lots 1 and 2 in Deposited Plan 880891, and Lots 2 and 3 in Deposited Plan 1213767 - as 
operational land in accordance with section 31 of the Local Government Act 1993.  

The proposed resolution to classify the land was publicly notified on 6 July 2022 for a period 
of 28 days. Submissions closed on 3 August 2022. No submissions were received. 

This report seeks Council's endorsement to classify the three lots of land as operational land 
in accordance with section 31 of the Local Government Act 1993 land to facilitate operations 
within the lots and operational integration between the stratums. 

  

1

Item 4.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council classify three lots of land to be transferred to Council for future 
public purposes as a plaza, public cycle facility and community building, being proposed 
Lots 103, 105 and 106 in the land currently comprising: 

(a) Lots 181 &182 in Deposited Plan 606865; 

(b) Lot 7 in Deposited Plan 629694;  

(c) Lots 1 & 2 in Deposited Plan 880891; and  

(d) Lots 2 & 3 in Deposited Plan 1213767;  

as operational land in accordance with section 31 of the Local Government Act 1993. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Identification Plan - Plan of Subdivision 

  

2



Corporate, 
[...]
o: S099079 

Summary 

This report seeks Council approval to vary two leases to Customs House Café Pty Limited, 
trading as Café Sydney, for Suite 3.02 Level 3 and Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred 
Street, Sydney.  

Customs House is a prominent heritage listed building at Circular Quay which is owned by 
the City of Sydney.  

Customs House is occupied by the City of Sydney Visitor Information Centre on the ground 
floor and two levels of public library and function rooms on Levels 1 and 2.  Hub Sydney, 
which is a co-working environment, lease part Level 3 and Level 4 on a commercial basis 
and Café Sydney Restaurant is on part Level 3 and Level 5.  

In accordance with the National Code of Conduct for Covid Relief for Retail and other 
Commercial Tenancies, lessors and impacted lessees are to renegotiate rent and other 
terms of the lease if one party requests the renegotiation. 

It is recommended that Council approves the proposed variations to Customs House Café 
Pty Limited for Suite 3.02 Level 3 and Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney as 
per Confidential Attachment A. The variation is to extend both leases, currently expiring on 
23 November 2029, by five years so that the new expiry date will be 23 November 2034.  

  

1

Item 5.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the variation of the current lease to Customs House Café Pty Limited 
for Suite 3.02, Level 3, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney, by extending the 
term of the lease by an additional five years. The lease termination date will be 
extended from 23 November 2029 to 23 November 2034; 

(B) Council approve the variation of the current lease to Customs House Café Pty Limited 
for Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney, by extending the term of the 
lease by an additional five years. The lease termination date will be extended from 23 
November 2029 to 23 November 2034;
[...]
 market where local 
and international factors can influence the pricing in a matter of weeks.  

It is therefore recommended that the City continue to review market conditions and call 
tenders at the estimated optimal timing between now and early 2023 for a new Large Market 
Gas Supply Contract, noting the financial information and natural gas market forecast as 
outlined in Confidential Attachment A and Attachment B. Given the short validity period 
offered in this industry at present, it is recommended that Council delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive Officer to accept the tender and negotiate, execute and administer such 
contract. 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note that a tender will be issued by May 2023 for a new Large Market Natural 
Gas Supply Contract, noting the financial implications and natural gas market forecast 
as outlined in Confidential Attachments A and B to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the timing of tender release will be based on a staff assessment of 
optimal market conditions to achieve the best outcome for Council; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to:  

(a) approve the acceptance of the tender for Large Market Natural Gas Supply with 
the prior consultation of the Chief Financial Officer, following a tender process in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1993 and relevant regulations; and 

(b) negotiate, execute and administer the Large Market Natural Gas Supply 
Contract; and 

(D) Council note that it will be provided with a CEO Update following the award of the 
Large Market Natural Gas Supply Contract.  

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Natural Gas Market Forecast (Confidential) 

Attachment C. 20 June 2022 Councillor Briefing (Confidential) 

  

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022
[...]
 

File No: X084834 

Tender No: T-2021-655 

Summary 

This report provides details of the tenders received for the Doorstep Recycling Service. 

The Doorstep Recycling Service is an on-demand recycling collection service that allows 
residents to have tricky items collected directly from their homes through online bookings. 
Items that can be collected include small electronics, clothing, soft plastics, expanded 
polystyrene, batteries, light globes, and mobile phones.  

The City has trialled this service successfully since November 2020 with the current service 
provider's contract ending 30 November 2022. The Service Provider is responsible for 
delivering the entire service including customer management, service bookings, collection, 
sorting, reporting and promotion.  

An open tender was conducted to select a suitable service provider to deliver the Doorstep 
Recycling Service for a term of 3+1+1 years. Based on the tender evaluations, all 
submissions were identified as non-conforming. 

This report recommends that Council decline to accept the tender offers received for the 
Doorstep Recycling Service and enter into negotiations with suitable vendors. 

  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers for the Doorstep Recycling Service for the 
reasons set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council does not invite fresh tenders, as it is considered that inviting fresh tenders 
would not attract additional suitable vendors over and above those that have 
responded to this tender; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract for the Doorstop Recycling Service on 
terms that are appropriate in relation to the subject matter of the tender; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negot
[...]
2 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender for the provision of the maintenance, 
support, subscription and licencing of the software applications, platforms and 
hardware appliances upon the expiry of the current agreements, for the respective 
extension period along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, noting that because of extenuating 
circumstances, a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders differ for each application, platform or appliance and include:  

(i) a lack of availability of alternative suppliers;  

(ii) high costs and/or extensive business disruption associated with a transition to a 
new provider; and 

(iii) upgrades or changes to service requirements are planned to be implemented 
within the next five years; 

(C) Council note that the detailed reasons as to why a satisfactory result will not be 
achieved by inviting tenders are outlined further in Confidential Attachment A; 

(D) Council enter into the subscription, licencing, maintenance and support agreements 
with the suppliers upon the expiry of the current agreements for the respective 
extension period along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer (including exercising options, if appropriate) the subscription, licencing, 
maintenance and support agreements with the relevant suppliers as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. List of IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Agreements 
(Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. The City has a numb
[...]
cans 
and tendering related to project work to identify alternatives to ensure IT applications, 
platforms and appliances deliver the best value for the City, its residents and visitors. 

9. Due to the essential nature of some IT applications, platforms or appliances, it is 
anticipated that there will be future reports to Council to approve other exemptions 
from tender, as required. 

10. This report recommends approval of the exemption from tender for the provision of the 
maintenance, support, subscription and licencing of the software applications, 
platforms and hardware appliances upon the expiry of the current agreements for the 
respective extension period, along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed 
in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Performance Measurement 

11. Operational and financial performance targets are monitored on a monthly, quarterly 
and annual basis and through a combination of meetings, audits, inspections and 
reporting. 

Financial Implications 

12. There are sufficient funds allocated for these subscription, licencing, maintenance and 
support agreements within the current years’ operational budget and future years 
forward estimates. 

Relevant Legislation 

13. Local Government Act 1993 - Section 10A provides that a council may close to the 
public so much of its meeting as comprises the discussion of information that would, if 
disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business.  

14. Attachment A contains confidential commercial information of the suppliers which, if 
disclosed, would: 

(a) confer a commercial advantage on a person or company with whom Council is 
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business; and 

(b) prejudice the commercial position of the person or company who supplied it. 

15. Discussion of the matter in an open meeting w
[...]
 be available in these facilities.  

The provision of Wi-Fi services to community centres and venues for hire was initially 
contracted through a procurement process in 2013 and a three-year contract was awarded 
to Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd. This included the initial design, installation and three years of 
support and maintenance. 

Over the last six years, the City has been working to integrate the provision of public Wi-Fi 
services to community centres and venues for hire into the broader roll-out of public Wi-Fi 
across the city. Annual approvals under delegation have been sought to continue to extend 
the current contract whilst working towards a longer-term solution.  

A Wi-Fi service to replace the existing contract with Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd for these 
facilities was included as an option in the Tender for Public Access IT (PAIT). At the 22 
August 2022 Council meeting, Council endorsed entering into a Reject and Negotiate 
process for the Public Access IT tender, and it was noted that Wi-Fi services at community 
centres and venues for hire would undergo a separate procurement process.  

This report recommends that Council approve an 18-month extension of the current contract 
with Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd, to maintain services at community centres and venues for hire, 
as an interim arrangement to enable completion of a tender process, which includes the 
expanding of Wi-Fi services at community centres and venues for hire from 12 community 
centre and venue for hire locations to 30 community centre and venue for hire locations. 

  

1

Item 9.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee                      12 September 2022  

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the contract variation to extend the term of the existing contract for 
the provision of Wi-Fi services to the City of Sydney community centres and venues 
for hire by 18 months; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute, and 
administer the variation to the contract with Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd for an 18-month 
term; and  

(C) Council note the total contract sum is detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee                      12 September 2022  

 

Background 

1. The provision of Wi-Fi services to community centres and venues for hire was initially 
contracted through RFT 5313 in 2013 and a three-year contract was awarded to 
Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd.  

2. Between November 2016 and November 2022, the City sought annual approval under 
delegation to continue to extend the current contract whilst working towards a longer-
term solution. 

3. In April 2022, the City released an open Tender for the Public Access Information 
Technology (PAIT) project and Wi-Fi for community centres and venues for hire was 
included as an optional item.  

4. The Public Access Information Technology (PAIT) Tender responses were evaluated 
in May 2022 and none of the suppliers responded to the Wi-Fi option. 

5. At the 22 August 2022 Council meeting, Council endorsed entering into a Reject and 
Negotiate process for the Public Access IT tender. 

6. Wi-Fi for community centres and venues for hire was an optional part of the Public 
Access IT tender and will be now tendered separately in line with the Council approval.  

7. A Tender in market is expected to commence from October 2022 for providing Wi-Fi 
services to community centres and venues for hire that align with the longer-term 
solution, which expands Wi-Fi service at community centres and venues for hire from 
12 locations to 30 locations.  

8. It is recommended that the current contract is extended by 18 months with Easyweb 
Digital Pty Ltd to enable continuity of service to the community for the existing 12 
locations only. The 18-month extension period will ensure sufficient time is a
[...]
pproved by Council. 

These repair works are required to be undertaken from scaffolding. This scaffolding is 
currently in place and therefore it is considered expedient to undertake these works now 
while access is possible. If these repair works were to be undertaken at a later date 
additional costs and scaffolding would be required. 

This report recommends that the contract contingency for the Sydney Town Hall Façade 
Conservation Stage 3 works be increased to cover this additional works, noting that there is 
no need to vary the project budget. 

  

1

Item 10.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) approve an increased contingency value for the existing Head Contractor contract for 
the Sydney Town Hall Façade Conservation Stage 3 works to cover additional 
services as described in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(B) note the financial implications detailed in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Photos of Sydney Town Hall Roof Elements 

Attachment B. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Background 

1. Construction of the Sydney Town Hall commenced in 1868 and it is one of the finest 
examples of High Victorian Second Empire architecture in the country. The elaborately 
decorated exterior (and interior) is significant and includes the first known use of 
Australian flora and fauna in an architectural setting. 

2. The Sydney Town Hall Façade Conservation Stage 3 works represent the final stage 
of a broader external conservation project. Previously delivered conservation works 
include the Clock Tower (Stage 1) in 2012-2014, and sandstone masonry work to the 
east and north facades and a portion of the south façade, and east façade lighting 
replacement (George Street facing) (Stage 2) in 2013-2015. Past and future w
[...]
y virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

Contract Variation and Exemption from Tender – Colliers Property 
Management Agreement 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 11.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Investments Held as at 31 August 2022
	4 Proposed Land Classification - Part 174-186 George Street, Sydney
	Attachment A - Identification Plan - Plan of Subdivision

	5 Lease Variation - Suite 3.02, Level 3 and Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney
	Attachment A - Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential)

	6 Tender - Natural Gas Large Market Accounts
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confidential)
	Attachment B - Natural Gas Market Forecast (Confidential)
	Attachment C - 20 June 2022 Councillor Briefing (Confidential)

	7 Tender - T-2021-655 - Reject and Negotiate - Doorstep Recycling Service
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential)

	8 Exemption from Tender - IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Contracts
	Attachment A - List of IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Agreements (Confidential)

	9 Contract Variation - Wi-Fi in Community Centres and Venues for Hire
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	10 Contract Variation – Head Contractor Stonework for the Sydney Town Hall Facade Conservation Project
	Attachment A - Photos of Sydney Town Hall Roof Elements
	Attachment B - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	11 Contract Variation and Exemption from Tender - Colliers Property Management Agreement





Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 12 
September 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Jess Scully, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 
Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott and Councillor 
Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 2.01pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Scully and 
Weldon. 

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 2.53pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Ellsmore –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 15 August, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

Investments Held as at 31 August 2022 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 August 2022 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 4 

Proposed Land Classification - Part 174-186 George Street, Sydney 

It is resolved that Council classify three lots of land to be transferred to Council for future public 
purposes as a plaza, public cycle facility and community building, being proposed Lots 103, 105 
and 106 in the land currently comprising: 

(a) Lots 181 &182 in Deposited Plan 606865; 

(b) Lot 7 in Deposited Plan 629694;  

(c) Lots 1 & 2 in Deposited Plan 880891; and  

(d) Lots 2 & 3 in Deposited Plan 1213767;  

as operational land in accordance with section 31 of the Local Government Act 1993. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X004710 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 5 

Lease Variation - Suite 3.02, Level 3 and Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, 
Sydney 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the variation of the current lease to Customs House Café Pty Limited for 
Suite 3.02, Level 3, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney, by extending the term of the 
lease by an additional five years. The lease termination date will be extended from 23 
November 2029 to 23 November 2034; 

(B) Council approve the variation of the current lease to Customs House Café Pty Limited for 
Level 5, Customs House, 31 Alfred Street, Sydney, by extending the term of the lease by an 
additional five years. The lease termination date will be extended from 23 November 2029 to 
23 November 2034; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the variation of each lease in accordance with Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S099079 



Corportae, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

 

 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 6 

Tender - Natural Gas Large Market Accounts 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note that a tender will be issued by May 2023 for a new Large Market Natural Gas 
Supply Contract, noting the financial implications and natural gas market forecast as outlined 
in Confidential Attachments A and B to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the timing of tender release will be based on a staff assessment of optimal 
market conditions to achieve the best outcome for Council; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to:  

(i) approve the acceptance of the tender for Large Market Natural Gas Supply with the 
prior consultation of the Chief Financial Officer, following a tender process in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1993 and relevant regulations; and 

(ii) negotiate, execute and administer the Large Market Natural Gas Supply Contract; and 

(D) Council note that it will be provided with a CEO Update following the award of the Large 
Market Natural Gas Supply Contract.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S084740 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 7 

Tender - T-2021-655 - Reject and Negotiate - Doorstep Recycling Service 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers for the Doorstep Recycling Service for the reasons 
set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council does not invite fresh tenders, as it is considered that inviting fresh tenders would not 
attract additional suitable vendors over and above those that have responded to this tender; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract for the Doorstop Recycling Service on terms 
that are appropriate in relation to the subject matter of the tender; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(E) Council be informed of the successful vendor via the CEO Update. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X084834 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 8 

Exemption from Tender - IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support 
Contracts 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender for the provision of the maintenance, support, 
subscription and licencing of the software applications, platforms and hardware appliances 
upon the expiry of the current agreements, for the respective extension period along with the 
optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, 
noting that because of extenuating circumstances, a satisfactory result would not be achieved 
by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders differ for each application, platform or appliance and include:  

(i) a lack of availability of alternative suppliers;  

(ii) high costs and/or extensive business disruption associated with a transition to a new 
provider; and 

(iii) upgrades or changes to service requirements are planned to be implemented within the 
next five years; 

(C) Council note that the detailed reasons as to why a satisfactory result will not be achieved by 
inviting tenders are outlined further in Confidential Attachment A; 

(D) Council enter into the subscription, licencing, maintenance and support agreements with the 
suppliers upon the expiry of the current agreements for the respective extension period along 
with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
(including exercising options, if appropriate) the subscription, licencing, maintenance and 
support agreements with the relevant suppliers as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S064539 



Corportae, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

 

 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 9 

Contract Variation - Wi-Fi in Community Centres and Venues for Hire 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the contract variation to extend the term of the existing contract for the 
provision of Wi-Fi services to the City of Sydney community centres and venues for hire by 18 
months; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute, and administer 
the variation to the contract with Easyweb Digital Pty Ltd for an 18-month term; and  

(C) Council note the total contract sum is detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject 
report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X039997 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 10 

Contract Variation – Head Contractor Stonework for the Sydney Town Hall Facade 
Conservation Project 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) approve an increased contingency value for the existing Head Contractor contract for the 
Sydney Town Hall Façade Conservation Stage 3 works to cover additional services as 
described in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(B) note the financial implications detailed in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X034234.011 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 September 2022 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 11 

Contract Variation and Exemption from Tender - Colliers Property Management 
Agreement 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an increase in the Property Management Agreement contract value with 
Colliers International (NSW) Pty Ltd as detailed in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(B) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 noting that, because of extenuating circumstances, a satisfactory result 
would not be achieved by inviting tenders to provide additional services enabling the City to 
comply with the National Cabinet Mandatory Code of Conduct in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic; 

(C) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this work 
because: 

(i) it is ancillary to the work already undertaken by Colliers International (NSW) Pty Ltd to 
manage the City's tenants; and 

(ii) Colliers International (NSW) Pty Ltd has provided rates for the work that are in line with 
the rates for other work under the contract, and were assessed as value for money as 
part of the decision to award the contract; 

(D) Council approve the variation to the Property Management Agreement contract with Colliers 
International (NSW) Pty Ltd for additional assessment work to comply with the National 
Cabinet Mandatory Code of Conduct established in response to the Covid-19 pandemic as 
detailed Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
variation to the existing agreement with Colliers International (NSW) Pty Ltd to give effect to 
(A), (B) and (D) above; and 

(F) Council note that no additional funds are required are required in current or future operational 
budgets due to this contract variation as these funds were anticipated and forecast during the 
preparation of the 2022/23 budget. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020009 


